
  
  

Board Actions taken by the Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners  
 
The following is provided for your information regarding Board Actions on the following 
licensees from October 1995 through December 2009.  
 

2009 
DECEMBER 2009 
 
Engler, Ronald – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR6170 
December 15, 2009, the Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of the December 23, 2008 Stipulation and Final Agency (“Order”).  The termination 
of the Order is not a disciplinary action. This Order is available for public inspection and 
reported as required by law.  
 
Anderson, Thomas Dean – Parker, CO   License CHR5387 
Letter of Admonition – December 12, 2009. The LOA is available for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
 
SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
Silvernail, Joseph – Golden, CO    License CHR5438 
Letter of Admonition - September 24, 2009. The LOA is available for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Wall, Homer, DC – Golden, CO    License CHR2073 
Letter of Admonition - September 15, 2009. The LOA is available for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Groover, Thomas, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR4727 
September 4, 2009, the Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of the May 15, 2008 Stipulation and Final Agency (“Order”).  The termination of 
the Order is not a disciplinary action. This Order is available for public inspection and reported 
as required by law.  
 
 
AUGUST 2009 
 
Basye, Richard, DC – Fort Walton Beach, FL  License CHR3963 
August 5, 2009, the Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of the March 25, 2005 Stipulation and Final Agency (“Order”).  The termination of 
the Order is not a disciplinary action. This Order is available for public inspection and reported 
as required by law.  
 



 
JULY 2009 
 
Jumper, Jason, DC – Littleton, CO    License CHR4527 
July 15, 2009, the Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners confirmed that all the 
requirements of the June 14, 2004 Letter of Admonition (“LOA”) were met. This LOA is 
available for public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Graham, Galen, DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR1080 
July 14, 2009, the Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of the April 9, 2008 Stipulation and Final Agency (“Order”).  The termination of the 
Order is not a disciplinary action. This Order is available for public inspection and reported as 
required by law.  
 
 
 
JUNE 2009: 
 
Flemming, Daniel, DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR3138 
June 9, 2009, the Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of the January 30, 2006 Stipulation and Final Agency Order (“Order”).  The 
termination of the Order is not a disciplinary action. This Order is available for public inspection 
and reported as required by law.  
 
MAY 2009 
 
Quinn, Richard, DC – Brighton, CO   License CHR1654 
May 1, 2009, the Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of the November 21, 2007 Stipulation and Final Agency Order (“Order”). The 
termination of the Order is not a disciplinary action. This Order is available for public inspection 
and reported as required by law.  
 
APRIL 2009 
 
Broughton, Eric, DC – Georgetown, KY   License CHR4731 
April 17, 2009, the Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of the October 5, 2008 Stipulation and Final Agency Order (“Order”). The 
termination of the Order is not a disciplinary action. This Order is available for public inspection 
and reported as required by law.  
 
Kells, Kristen, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR5390 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 15, 2009. Respondent agreed to probation, 
practice monitoring and continuing education hours. The Order is available for public inspection 
and reported as required by law. 
 



FEBRUARY 2009 
 
Douglas Eugene Bennett, DC - Longmont, CO   License CHR5281 
Voluntary Surrender - February 18, 2009. The Voluntary Surrender document is open for 
public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Hill, Daniel James, DC – Parker, CO   License CHR6346  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - February 2, 2009. Respondent agreed to probation to 
stay within compliance of the Colorado Practice Act. This Order is available for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
JANUARY, 2009: 
 
Nikitow, Dennis Peter, DC – Denver, CO   License CHR1448 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 13, 2009. Respondent agreed to probation, 
practice monitoring, successful completion of ProBE class and continuing education. The Order 
is available for public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Kancilia, Dirk Hans, DC(expired) – Ontario, Canada License CHR3253 
January 12, 2009 - Stipulation and Final Agency Order (“Order”) was terminated. 
 
Scott, Mark Andrew, DC - Fort Collins, CO  License CHR6329 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 8, 2009. Respondent agreed to probation and 
full compliance with PAS. The Order is available for public inspection and reported as required 
by law. 
 
 

2008 
 
DECEMBER 2008: 
 
Engler,  Ronald W., DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR6170 
Second Stipulation and Final Agency Order - December 23, 2008. Respondent agreed to a six 
(6) month suspension. After which, Respondent agreed to return to the Peer Assistance Program 
until December 31, 2009. The Order is available for public inspection and reported as required 
by law. 
 
Baker, Charles A., DC(surrendered) – Arvada, CO License CHR1035 
Voluntary Surrender - December 19, 2008. The Order is available for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Garde, Richard. DC – Lafayette, CO   License CHR1298 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - December 9, 2008. Respondent agreed to probation to 
stay within compliance of the Colorado Chiropractic Practice Act. The Order is available for 
public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 



Thermos, Alexander, DC – Lakewood, CO   Lapsed Chiropractic license 
Cease and Desist Order - December 2, 2008.  Issued due to the “use of title of Doctor of 
Chiropractic” under an expired license. The Order is available for public inspection and reported 
as required by law. 
 
 
NOVEMBER 2008 
 
Durtschi, Eric V., DC – Littleton, CO   License CHR5813 
Letter of Admonition (“LOA”) - November 19, 2008. The LOA is available for public 
inspection and reported as required by law.  
 
Evans, David, DC – Littleton, CO    License CHR2691 
November 14, 2008 the June 26, 2008 Stipulation and Final Agency Order was terminated due to 
successful completion of all the requirements. The Order is available for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
 
Housewright, Rick, DC – Lubbock, TX                                License CHR5725 
Letter of Admonition (“LOA”) - November 13, 2008. The LOA is available for public 
inspection and reported as required by law.  
 
Sutton, Lawrence D., DC – Canon City, CO  License CHR1421 
Letter of Admonition (“LOA”) - November 13, 2008. The LOA is available for public 
inspection and reported as required by law.  
 
 
OCTOBER 2008 
 
Johnson, Glenn, DC – Longmont, CO    License CHR1289 
Letter of Admonition (“LOA”) - October 31, 2008. The LOA is available for public inspection 
and reported as required by law. 
 
Rice, Derek L., DC – Lakewood, CO   License CHR5358 
Letter of Admonition (“LOA”) - October 31, 2008. The LOA is available for public inspection 
and reported as required by law.  
 
Weeks, Brian D., DC – Longmont, CO   License CHR5245 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - October 24, 2008. Respondent agrees to successful 
completion of recordkeeping and documentation classes. The Order is available for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Sullivan, Edward, DC – Centennial, CO   License CHR4298 
October 8, 2008, the February 22, 2008 Stipulation and Final Agency Order was terminated due 
to successful completion of all the requirements. This is not a disciplinary action. 
 
Broughton, Eric M., DC – Ft. Collins, CO   License CHR4731 



Stipulation and Final Agency Order - October 6, 2008. Respondent agreed to probation and 
additional continuing education hours. The Order is available for public inspection and reported 
as required by law. 
 
October 6, 2008, the Cease and Desist Order issued August 22, 2008 was vacated.  This is not a 
disciplinary action. 
 
Graves,  Timothy, DC – Broomfield, CO   License CHR4816 
Letter of Admonition (“LOA”) - October 6, 2008. The LOA is available for public inspection 
and reported as required by law.  
 
Wagner, James C., DC – Arvada, CO   License CHR3410 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - October 3, 2008. Respondent agrees to probation, 
practice monitoring and successful completion of ProBe class. The Order is available for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
 
 
Parsons, Paul A., DC – Glenwood Springs, CO  License CHR4773 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - October 2, 2008. Respondent agreed to an admonition 
for practicing on an expired license and an automatic revocation of his license if Respondent 
does not fulfill the requirements of this Order. The Order is available for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
 
SEPTEMBER 2008: 
 
Grove, Carol, DC - Denver, CO     License CHR2345 
Letter of Admonition (“LOA”) - September 25, 2008.  The LOA is available for public 
inspection and reported as required by law.  
 
Cease and Desist Order - September 25, 2008, the issued June 30, 2008 was vacated.  This is 
not a disciplinary action. 
 
 
AUGUST 2008: 
 
Johnson, Tyrone, DC - Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR4597   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 29, 2008. Respondent agrees to probation, a 
fine, practice monitoring, and successful completion of an ethics course, a SPEC examination, 
and continuing education requirements.  The Order is available for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Broughton, Eric M., DC – Ft. Collins, CO   License CHR4731 
Cease and Desist Order - August 22, 2008. Issued due to the “use of title of Doctor of 
Chiropractic” under an expired license. The Order is available for public inspection and reported 
as required by law. 



 
 
JULY 2008: 
 
Sabharwal, Hitender, DC - Denver, CO   License CHR5694    
July 24, 2008. The Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of the March 20, 2006 Stipulation and Final Agency Order.  The termination of the 
Order is not a disciplinary action.   
 
JUNE 2008: 
 
Grove,Carol, DC - Denver, CO     License CHR2345 
Cease and Desist Order - June 30, 2008. Issued due to the “use of title of Doctor of 
Chiropractic” under an expired license. The Order is available for public inspection and reported 
as required by law. 
 
 
 
Evans, David, DC - Littleton, CO    License CHR2691   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 26, 2008.  Respondent agrees to continuing 
education classes.  The Order is open for public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
 
MAY 2008:  
 
Liebe, Alan, DC(surrendered) - Loveland, CO  License CHR4620  
Voluntary Surrender - May 19, 2008. The Voluntary Surrender is open for public inspection 
and reported as required by law 
 
Groover, Thomas, DC - Boulder, CO   License CHR4727    
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - May 15, 2008. Respondent agrees to probation, practice 
monitoring, and successful completion of an ethics course.  The Order is available for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
APRIL 2008: 
 
Decklever, Chad, DC - Ft. Collins, CO   License CHR5229    
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 9, 2008. Respondent agrees to probation, practice 
monitoring, and successful completion of an ethics course.  The Order is available for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Graham, Galen, DC - Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR1080    
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 9, 2008.  Respondent agrees to probation, practice 
monitoring, and continuing education requirements.  The Order is available for public inspection 
and reported as required by law. 
 
MARCH 2008: 



 
Vigil, James, DC - Walsenberg, CO    License CHR5081    
March 20, 2008 - The Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of a Stipulation and Final Agency Order (Order) issued February 3, 2005.  This is 
not a disciplinary action. 
 
Baldwin, Jesse DC - Aurora, CO    License CHR5069    
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - March 4, 2008. Respondent agrees to probation, 
practice monitoring, and successful completion of an ethics course.  The Order is available for 
public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
FEBRUARY 2008: 
 
Washington, Kelvin, DC - Buena Vista, CO  License CHR3605  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - February 29, 2008. Respondent agrees to practice 
monitoring, successful completion of an ethics course, and pass the National Board Exam on 
Ethics and Boundaries.  The Order is available for public inspection and reported as required by 
law. 
 
Steven Abro, DC(lapsed) - Bensalem, PA   License CHR5542 
Letter of Admonition (LOA) - February 20, 2008.  The LOA is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
JANUARY 2008: 
 
Abro, Steven, DC(lapsed) - Bensalem, PA   License CHR5542  
January 31, 2008 - The Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners terminated the 2003 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order.  This is not a disciplinary action. 
 
Laszlo, Keppen, DC - Arvada, CO    License CHR4710    
January 31, 2008 - The Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the successful 
termination of a February 3, 2005 Stipulation and Final Agency Order.  The termination of the 
Order is not a disciplinary action.  
 
Swenson, Michael, DC  - Aurora, CO    License CHR2364 
January 31, 2008 - The Colorado Board of Chiropractic Examiners approved the termination of 
the September 12, 2006 Stipulation and Final Agency Order.  This is not a disciplinary action.  
   
 

2007 
 
DECEMBER 2007 
 
Baker, Charles DC - Arvada, CO    License CHR1035    
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - December 19, 2007.  Respondent agrees to probation, 
practice monitoring, and continuing education requirements.  The Order is open for public 



inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
NOVEMBER 2007: 
 
Quinn, Richard, DC - Brighton, CO    License CHR1654   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - November 21, 2007. Respondent agrees to 1 year 
probation, practice monitoring, and continuing education requirements.  The Order is open for 
public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Engler, Ronald, DC - Grand Junction, CO   License CHR6170   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - November 20, 2007. Respondent agrees to complete 
and comply with all Peer Assistance Services.  The Order is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Graves, Timothy, DC - Broomfield, CO   License CHR4816   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - November 16, 2007.  Respondent agrees to successfully 
complete continuing education.  The Order is open for public inspection and reported as required 
by law. 
OCTOBER 2007: 
 
Holten, Robert, DC(lapsed) – Northglenn, CO  License CHR1304  
Letter of Admonition (LOA) - October 17, 2007. The LOA is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Parsons, James J., DC - Miami, FL    License CHR1653  
Voluntary Surrender - October 11, 2007.  The Voluntary Surrender is open for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
 
AUGUST 2007: 
 
Sommers, John Dean DC - Plano, IL   License CHR5895 (lapsed) 
  
Letter of Admonition (LOA)  - August 26, 2007. The LOA is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Letter of Admonition (LOA) - August 3, 2007. The LOA is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
 
MAY 2007 
 
Sisco, Tamea Rae, DC - Denver, CO   License CHR2835   
Revocation of License - May 18, 2007.  The Revocation is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
APRIL 2007 



 
Vetanze, Nelson, DC - Aurora, CO    License CHR1058   
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - April 17, 2007. Respondent agrees to discontinue practices 
in violation of board regulation.  The Stipulated Letter of Admonition is open for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Keshmiri, Rebecca, DC - Watertown, NY   License CHR6114   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 11, 2007. Respondent agrees to fulfill the terms of 
the New York Board of Consent.  The Order is open for public inspection and reported as 
required by law. 
 
 
MARCH 2007: 
 
Whitt, Danny, DC(revoked) - Colorado Springs, CO License CHR1258 
Revocation of License - March 15, 2007.  The Revocation is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Bui, Conrad DC - Denver, CO    License CHR4263  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - March 7, 2007. Respondent agrees to probation, 
practice monitoring, and successful completion of an ethics course.  The Order is open for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Marchus, Darrin, DC - Brighton, CO   License CHR3148    
Letter of Admonition (LOA) - March 2, 2007.  The LOA is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Berger, Allen R., DC - Denver, CO    License CHR1478   
Letter of Admonition (LOA) - March 2, 2007.  The LOA is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Breitenbach, William G., DC - Dolores, CO  License CHR1184  
Letter of Admonition (LOA) - March 2, 2007. The LOA is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Bronson, Judd R. DC - Fort Collins, CO   License CHR5473  
Letter of Admonition (LOA) - March 2, 2007. The LOA is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
Allard, Norman, DC - Boulder, CO    License CHR1978   
Letter of Admonition (LOA) - March 2, 2007. The LOA is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
 
JANUARY 2007: 
 
Slaver, Jason, DC - Glenwood Springs, CO   License CHR5058   



Stipulated Letter of Admonition - January 19, 2007. Terminated on  September 6, 2006.  
 
 

2006 
 
NOVEMBER 2006 
 
Teets, Derek, DC - Minot, ND    License CHR5100   
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - November 15, 2006. Respondent agreed to successfully 
complete continuing education classes.  The Stipulated Letter of Admonition is open for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OCTOBER 2006 
 
Bridge, Robert, DC - Thornton, CO    License CHR4665   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - October 3, 2006. The Respondent agreed to probation 
and successful completion of the National Board’s Ethics and Boundaries Exam. The Order is 
open for public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
 
SEPTEMBER 2006 
 
Swenson, Michael, DC - Aurora, CO   License CHR2364 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - September 12, 2006.  Respondent agreed to probation, 
practice monitoring and successful completion of an ethics course.  The Order is open for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Slaver. Jason, DC - Glenwood Springs, CO   License CHR5058   
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - September 6, 2006. Respondent agreed to successfully 
completed continuing education classes.  The Stipulated Letter of Admonition is open for public 
inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
 
AUGUST 2006 
 
Cissell, Wayne, DC - Plano, TX    License CHR5345  
(presently lapsed) 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 11, 2006. Respondent agreed to probation, 
practice monitoring and continuing education.  The Order is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 



Harrison, Allen, DC - Scottsdale, AZ   License CHR2648   
Voluntary Surrender - August 2, 2006, The Voluntary Surrender is open for public inspection 
and reported as required by law. 
 
JULY 2006 
 
Ranney, Gary, DC - Fountain Hills, AZ   License CHR4088  
Voluntary Surrender - July 11, 2006. The Voluntary Surrender is open for public inspection 
and reported as required by law. 
 
 
JUNE 2006 
 
Lawrence Conlan, DC - Boulder, CO   License CHR2515 
Cease and Desist - June 28, 2006. The Cease & Desist is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
 
MAY 2006 
 
Gates, Terry, DC - Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR5380   
Letter of Admonition - May 19, 2006.  The LOA is open for public inspection and reported as 
required by law. 
 
 
APRIL 2006 
 
Stefanucci, Mark, DC - Thornton, CO   License CHR4473   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 18, 2006. Respondent agreed to practice 
monitoring and an ethics course.  The Stipulation is open for public inspection and reported as 
required by law. 
 
Handberg, Henning, DC - Glendale, AZ   License CHR4759   
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - April 7, 2006. Respondent agreed to successfully complete 
an ethics course.  The Stipulated Letter of Admonition is open for public inspection and reported 
as required by law. 
 
Delalio, George, DC - Longmont, CO    License CHR4821 
Order of Suspension - April 3, 2006. The Order is open for public inspection and reported as 
required by law. 
 
 
MARCH 2006 
 
Sabharwal, Hitender DC - Denver, CO   License CHR5694   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - March 20, 2006.  Respondent agreed to probation, 
practice monitoring, continuing education and successful completion of an ethics course.  The 



Order is available for public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 
Sova, J. William, DC - Franktown, CO   License CHR2303   
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - March 14, 2006. Respondent agreed to successfully 
completed continuing education classes.    The Stipulated Letter of Admonition is open for 
public inspection and reported as required by law. On August 18, 2006 the March 14, 2006 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition was terminated. 
 
Avila, Robert, DC - Pueblo, CO    License CHR4867 
August 18, 2006 - Stipulation and Final Agency Order - The Colorado Board of Chiropractic 
Examiners terminated the March 14, 2006 Stipulation and Final Agency Order.  Respondent had 
successfully completed the requirements.  The Order is open for public inspection and reported 
as required by law 
 
White, William Brian, DC - Parker, CO   License CHR3814  
Voluntary Surrender - March 6, 2006. The Voluntary Surrender is open for public inspection 
and reported as required by law. 
 
Parsons, Paul DC - Glenwood Springs, CO   License CHR4773  
Cease and Desist - March 1, 2006.  The Cease & Desist is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
 
FEBRUARY 2006 
 
Sullivan, Edward C. DC - Centennial, CO   License CHR4298   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - February 22, 2006.  Respondent agreed to probation, 
and successful completion of an ethics course.  The Order is open for public inspection and 
reported as required by law. 
 
JANUARY 2006 
 
Visentin, Steven DC - Denver, CO    License CHR1840   
Letter of Admonition - January 30, 2006.  The LOA is open for public inspection and reported 
as required by law. 
 
  

2005 
 
NOVEMBER 2005 
  
Pederson, Nancy L, DC - Aurora, CO   License CHR4172 
November 5, 2005 - Stipulation and Final Agency Order - The December 16, 2004 was 
terminated due to successful completion of all the requirements. The Order is available for 
public inspection and reported as required by law. 
 



Hill, Daniel, DC - Parker, CO     License CHR3058 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - November 14, 2005. Violation – C.R.S. 12-33-117 (1) 
(f) - Relinquished license  
  
Rosenstrauch, Kara, DC - Monument, CO    License CHR4072 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition and Final Agency Order - November 14, 2005. Violation – 
12-33-117(w), C.R.S., and Board Rule 22.  
 
  
OCTOBER 2005  
  
Berlener, Brent, DC - Highlands Ranch, CO   License CHR4965 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - October 17, 2005. Violation – failed to meet generally 
accepted standards of practice for recordkeeping, Board Rule 22.  
 
  
 
 
SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 
Toia, Thomas,DC - Palm Beach Gardens, FL   License CHR3772 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - September 30, 2005. Violation – Colorado discipline 
based on Florida Board discipline in May, 2005  
 
  
AUGUST 2005  
  
Russell, Ty, DC - Estes Park, CO     License CHR4595 
Stipulated Summary Suspension - August 26, 2005. Vioaltion – 12-33-101(2), 12-33-114, 12-
33-117 (1) (f), (m), (q), and (u) C.R.S.(2004 and Board Rule 2(A)  
  
Feinman, Lawrence, DC - Superior, CO    License CHR4399 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 24, 2005. Violation – C.R.S. 12-33-117 (1)(b) 
and (w) and Board Rule 22.  
  
Schroeder, Scott, DC - Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR4631 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 22, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b) and (q) 
C.R.S.  
  
Smith, Alan, DC - Fort Collins, CO     License CHR5180 
Addendum to Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 22, 2005. Violation – C.R.S. 12-
33-117 (1), (i) and (m), C.R.S. and Board Rules 2(a) and 15.  
 
 
JULY 2005  
  
Lamp, Stuart, DC - Arvada, CO     License CHR4888 



Stipulation and Final Agency - July 27, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1)(b), (v), and (w) and 
Board Rule 22, 3 Colo. Code Regs. 707-1 (2003). 
 
Hucker, Richard, DC - Commerce City, CO 2626 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - July 14, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b) and (w) 
C.R.S. and Board Rule 22. 
 
  
JUNE 2005  
  
Russell, Ty, DC - Estes Park, CO     License CHR4595 
Order to Cease & Desist - June 7, 2005. Violation – 12-33-101(2), 12-33-114, 12-33-117 
(1(9f), (m),(q) and (u) C.R.S. and Rule 2. 
  
Babiuk, James, DC - Denver, CO    License CHR4434 
Final Agency Order - June 7, 2005. Revoked effective June 7, 2005.  
 
  
MAY, 2005  
  
Hill, Daniel, DC - Parker, CO     License CHR3058 
Order of Summary Suspension, Notice of Hearing, Notice of Duty to Answer, Notice to set 
an Informal Prehearing Conference and Notice of Charges - May 27, 2005. Violation – 12-
33-117 (1)(b), (f), (n), (q), (dd) or 12-33-117.5, C.R.S. (2004).  
 
Wilson, Eric, DC - Colorado Springs, CO    License CHR4478 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - May 2, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1)(b), (w) and (aa) 
and Board Rule 22,3Colo. Code Regs 707-1(2003).  
 
 
APRIL 2005  
 
Goforth, Phillip, DC - Clifton, CO     License CHR1774 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 12, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1)(b) and (v) 
C.R.S. and Board Rule 22.  
  
Day, John, DC - Boulder, CO     License CHR1326 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 12, 2005. Violation – 12-33-114, 12-33-117 
(1)(b), (f), (m) and (q) C.R.S. or 24-34-102 (8), C.R.S. and Board Rule 2, 3 Colo. Code Regs. 
707-1 (2003).  
 
Bolan, William, DC - Aurora, CO     License CHR1852 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 1, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (w), C.R.S. 
and Board Rule 22. 
 
 
MARCH 2005  



  
Basye, Richard, DC - Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR3963 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - March 25, 2005.Violation – 112-33-117 (1) (b) and (w), 
C.R.S. 
 
Nevin, Kathleen, DC - Denver, CO      License CHR4834 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - March 16, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1)(v), C.R.S. 
and Board Rule 22.  
  
Scott, Mark Andrew, DC - Fort Collins, CO   License CHR3484 
Final Agency Order & Initial Decision Upon Default Revoked - March 16, 2005. 
  
Smith, Duane, DC - Colorado Springs, CO    License CHR1722 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - March 16, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1)(b) and (v), 
C.R.S. and Board Rule 7.  
  
 
 
Irelan, James, DC - Louisville, CO     License CHR4639 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - March 16, 2005.Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b) and (w) 
C.R.S. and Rule 22.  
  
FEBRUARY 2005  
  
Loparco, Vincent, DC - Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR4715 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - February 25, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1)(b) and 
(aa), C.R.S. 
 
Phillips, Clinton (unlicensed) - Aspen, CO   License – N/A 
Order To Cease & Desist effective February 10, 2005. Violation – 12-33-101(1) and (2).  
  
Laszlo, Keppen, DC - Arvada, CO     License CHR4710 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - February 3, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (w) C.R.S. 
and Board Rule 22. 
 
 Nelson, Karin, DC - Denver, CO     License CHR3324 
Letter of Admonition - February 3, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (m) C.R.S. and Board Rule 
2 (A). 
 
Thorson, Karen, DC - Boulder, CO     License CHR4540 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - February 3, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S. 
and Board Rule 22, 3 Colo. Code Regs 707-1-(2003).  
  
DeVries, Steven, (unlicensed) - Aurora, CO   License N/A 
Order To Cease & Desist - February 3, 2005. Violation – 12-33-101 (1) and (2) 12-33-1211.5, 
12-22-114, 12-33-117 (1) (b), (f), (m), (q), (r), and (u) and Board Rule 4.  
 



Shuemake, Daniel, DC - Aurora, CO    License CHR5076 
Letter of Admonition effective February 3, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (p) C.R.S. and 
Board Rule 15.  
  
 
JANUARY 2005 
  
Vigil, James, DC - Raton, NM     License CHR5081 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 31, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b), (v), and 
(w), C.R.S. and Board Rule 22. 
  
Siow, Audrey Wern-Zhi, DC - Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR5158 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - January 31, 2005. Violation - 12-33-117 (1) (b) C.R.S.  
  
Garde, Richard, DC - Boulder, CO     License CHR1298 
Amended Stipulation and Final Agency Order - Violation – 12-33-114, 12-33-116.5 and 12-
33-117 (1) (b) and (m) C.R.S.  
  
Jones, Craig, DC - Grand Junction, CO     License CHR3858 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition effective January 31, 2005. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b) and 
(j), C.R.S. and Board Rule 4 (a), 3Colo. Regs. 707-1 (2003)  
  
Day, John B, DC - Boulder, CO     License CHR1326 
Notice of Charges filed January 5, 2005  
  
Babiuk, James, DC - Denver, CO     License CHR4434 
Notice of Charges filed January 5, 2005  
 

2004 
 
DECEMBER 2004 
  
Pederson, Nancy L. DC - Centennial, CO   License CHR4172 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - December 16, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b), 
C.R.S. and Board Rule 22. 
 
  
NOVEMBER 20, 2004 
  
Januschka, Charles Edward, DC - Thornton, CO   License CHR2242 
Order to Cease and Desist - November 29, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (m), 12-33-116.5 
(1) C.R.S.  
 
Ricks, Michael Todd (Sr), unlicensed, Aurora, CO  
Order to Cease and Desist - November 24, 2004. Violation – 12-33-101(2) and 12-33-117 (1) 
(u). 



 
Walters, Barbara, DC - Littleton, CO   License CHR1202 
Letter of Admonition - November 20, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b) and (v), C.R.S.  
  
Silvernail, Joseph, DC  - Evergreen, CO    License CHR5438 
Letter of Admonition - November 20, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (m), C.R.S. and Board 
Rule 2 (A.). 
  
Hill, Kent, DC - Pueblo, CO      License CHR5438 
Letter of Admonition - November 20, 2004. Violation - 12-33-117 (1) (m) C.R.S. and Board 
Rule 2 (A). 
  
Frendt, Donna, DC  - Lakewood, CO    License CHR2275 
Letter of Admonition - November 1, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (w) C.R.S. and Board 
Rule 22.  
 
  
 
SEPTEMBER 2004  
 
Augustin, Christian DC -  Fairhope, AL   License CHR4755  
Letter of Admonition - September 21, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b) C.R.S. and Board 
Rule 22. 
 
Youmans, Patricia, DC - Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR3234 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - September 3, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b), (k), 
and (w) C.R.S. and Board Rule 22. 
  
Musolf, Elise, DC - Port Charlotte, FL    License CHR4246 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - September 3, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b), 
C.R.S.  
  
 
AUGUST 2004  
  
Lauritzen, David DC - Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR4845 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - August 30, 2004. Violation – recordkeeping/did not 
properly and accurately document the additional time spent with new patients that justified 
billing at a higher level initial exam code.  
 
Leung, Tim, DC - Denver, CO      License CHR4977 
Letter of Admonition -August 30, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b) C.R.S. and Board Rule 
22.  
 
Albert, Mark, DC –Centennial, CO     License CHR2267 
Order to Cease & Desist - August 11, 2004. Violation- 12-33-101 (1) and (2) 12-33-111.5, 12-
33-114, 12-33-117 (1) (b), (f), (m), (q), (r) and (u) C.R.S. and Board Rules 1 (A).  



  
Hill, Daniel, DC - Parker, CO    License CHR3058 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 11, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b), (c), (f), 
(q), (v), (aa )and (ee) C.R.S.  
  
 
JULY 2004  
  
Ferrell, Amy DC - Thornton, CO    License CHR5129 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition - July 20, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (r) and (cc) C.R.S. 
and Board Rule 22. 
 
Smith, Alan, DC - Fort Collins, CO    License CHR5180 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order July 14, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b), (v) and ( w) 
C.R.S. and Board Rule 7 (B)(1)(b) and (9)(E)(7).  
 
  
 
JUNE 2004  
 
Brady, Timothy DC - Grand Junction, CO   License CHR1292 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 22, 2004. Violation - 12-33-117 (1) (b) and (aa) 
C.R.S.  
 
Jumper, Jason DC - Littleton, CO      License CHR4527 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 14, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (1) (b), (e), (f), 
(dd), and 12-33-117.5 (1) C.R.S.  
 
Chase, Sara DC - Mesa, CO      License CHR2687 
Letter of Admonition - June 4, 2004. Violation – 12-33-118 C.R.S.  
 
  
MAY 2004 
  
Montey, Hannah – unlicensed, Greeley CO   
Order to Cease and Desist - May 24, 2004. Violation – 12-33-101 (2) and 12-33-111 (l), (u) 
C.R.S.  
  
Masteller, Michael, D -,Longmont, CO   License CHR1353 
Order to Cease and Desist - May 24, 2004  
Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (b), (f), (q), (r), (t), (w), (bb) and (ee) C.R.S. and Board Rule 7 (A) 
(5). 
 
Elhard, Serena, DC - Lakewood, CO    License CHR5328 
Stipulation and Final agency Order - May 19, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (b), (v) C.R.S.  
 
 



APRIL 2004  
  
Pardee, Trudy, DC - Arvada, CO      License CHR3217 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 6, 2004. Violation – C.R.S. 12-33-117 (l), (b), (f) 
and (j) C.R.S. and Rules 4 and 22.   
 
   
MARCH 2004  
  
Flemming, Daniel, DC - Colorado Springs, CO    License CHR3138 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - March 11, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (b), (f), (v), 
and (w) C.R.S. and Board Rule 22.  
  
Prystupa, Jeffrey, DC - Longmont, CO   License CHR2293 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - March 11, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (b), (f), (bb), 
and (ee) C.R.S., and Board Rule 7.   
 
  
FEBRUARY 2004  
  
Johnson, Dean, DC - Greenwood Village, CO  License CHR1958  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - February 16, 2004. Violation 12-33-117 (l), (b), C.R.S. 
and Board Rule 22. 
 
Lonquist, Daniel, DC - Grand Junction, CO    License CHR4322 
Amended Letter of Admonition - February 9, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (f), (p), and (q) 
C.R.S. and Rules 9, 13, and 14.  
  
 

2003 
  
DECEMBER 2003  
  
Titchenal, Mathew, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR2308  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - December 22, 2003. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (b), (c), 
(f), (j), (q), (z) and (aa) C.R.S. 
 
Abro, Steven, DC # 5542, Owosso, MI   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order effective December 11, 2003. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (d) 
and (f) C.R.S.  
 
Pellow, Christopher, DC - Greenwood Village, CO  License CHR5073  
Letter of Admonition - December 3, 2003. Violation – Board Rule 22, 12-33-117 (l), (b), (f) 
C.R.S.  
  
Schwartz, Steven, DC - Denver, CO     License CHR4737  



Letter of Admonition - December 3, 2003. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (f), and (q) C.R.S. and 
Board Rule 13. 
  
 
NOVEMBER 2003  
  
Kloepper, Lenny, (unlicensed) - Poncha Springs, CO.    
Cease & Desist – November 7, 2003. Unlicensed practice of chiropractic.    
  
Riggert, Gregg, DC - Grand Junction, CO     License CHR4018 
Letter of Admonition - November 7, 2003. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (f), (p), and (q) C.R.S. 
and 12-33-117 (3) (a) C.R.S. and Board Rules 9, 13, and 14.  
 
Stephens, Jason - Lafayette, CO    License CHR4257 
Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is marked as 
completed.  
 
 
OCTOBER 2003 
 
Culver, Roy, DC - Idaho Springs, CO   License CHR901  
Letter of Admonition  - October 30, 2003. Violation -12-33-116 and 12-33-117 (l), (f), and (q) 
C.R.S. and Board Rule 10. 
 
 
SEPTEMBER 2003  
 
Yan, Pei Fen, (unlicensed) - Boulder, CO.   
Cease & Desist - September 26, 2003. Unlicensed practice of chiropractic.  
 
Slusher, Stephen, (unlicensed) - Lakewood, CO   
Cease & Desist – September 26, 2003.  Unlicensed practice of chiropractic.    
 
Ray, Kenneth P. DC - Thornton, CO    License CHR2765 
Stipulation and Order. All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is marked as 
completed.  
  
Kasprzyk, Erica, DC -  Littleton, CO    License CHR4640 
Stipulated Letter of Admonition and Final Agency Order - July 29, 2003. Violation f 12-33-
117(1)(b), (f), and (w), C.R.S. and Board Rules 9 and 14.  Respondent is admonished and write a 
paper.  All the terms of the Stipulation have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the Stipulation is marked 
as completed on September 4, 2003.  
 
  
JULY 2003  
 
Tomalin, Greg, DC - Broomfield, CO     License CHR4983 



Letter of Admonition - July 29, 2003. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (p), C.R.S.  
 
Kopsian, James (unlicensed) - Boca Raton, FL  
Order to Cease & Desist - July 29, 2003. Violation of 12-33-101, (2), C.R.S.  
 
Kelley, Amanda, DC - Broomfield, CO4980. 
Letter of Admonition - July 29, 2003.  Violation of 12-33-117(1) (p), C.R.S.  
 
Becco, Jeffery, DC - Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR3970 
Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is marked as 
completed.  
 
MAY 2003 
  
Garde, Richard, DC - Boulder, CO    License CHR1298  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order – May 13, 2003. Violation of § §12-33-114, C.R.S., 12-
33-116.5, C.R.S., and 12-33-117(1)(b) and (m), C.R.S. Submit yearly proof of liability insurance 
coverage and yearly proof of the statutorily mandated continuing education.  
 
Haney, Perry, DC - Aurora, CO    License CHR1545 
Stipulation and Order - May 8, 2003. Review of billing records with report to the Board.  
 
Reif, Sean, DC - Thornton, CO3986.   
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case 
has been marked as completed as of May 8, 2003.  
 
  
APRIL 2003  
  
Knechtel, Christian, DC - Lyons, CO   License CHR4969 
Letter of Admonition - April 15, 2003. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), C.R.S. and Board Rule 
15. 
 
Hilliker, Susan, DC - Taos, NM     License CHR3744 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - Voluntarily Relinquished License - April 14, 2003.  
Violation of 12-33-116 & 12-33-117(1)(f), and (q), C.R.S., and Board Rule 10.   
 
 
MARCH 2003 
 
Lawrence, Thomas, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR3085 
Final Agency Order - March 26, 2003.  License revoked.  
 
McClain, David, DC – Loveland, CO   License CHR3172 
Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the Board voted to mark 
the case as completed.  
  



Schwankl, Lynn, DC – Pass Christian, MS   License CHR4135 
Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the Board voted to mark 
the case as completed.  
 
Skinner, Tamea, DC – Aurora, CO     License CHR2835   
Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled. Therefore, the Board voted to mark 
the case as completed.  
  
 
JANUARY 2003 
  
Hestera, Daniel, DC – Arvada, CO    License CHR4452  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order- January 31, 2003.  Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b), (v), and 
(w).  Probation, continuing education, and practice monitor.  
 
Gomez, Roger, DC – Fort Collins, CO   License CHR4567  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 9, 2003. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (b), (q), and 
(aa), C.R.S.  Probation, continuing education, and female observer.   
  
LeDonne, Michael, DC – Fort Collins, CO   License CHR4707 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is 
marked as completed.  
  
Sensenig, Barry, DC – Boulder, CO    License CHR42301 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is 
marked as completed.  
  
Spahr, Marshall, DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR3999 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is 
marked as completed.  
  

2002 
 
DECEMBER 2002  
  
Pardee, Trudy, DC – Arvada, CO    License CHR3217 
Letter of Admonition - December 19, 2002. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), C.R.S.  
  
Rotondi, John, DC – Louisville, KY   License CHR4253 
Letter of Admonition - December 19, 2002. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(v), C.R.S. and Board 
Rule 22.  
 
Pesta, Michael, DC – Westminster, CO   License CHR4391 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - December 9, 2002. Violation of 12-39-117(1)(m), 
C.R.S.  Probation and continuing education.  
 



 
OCTOBER 2002 
  
Christiansen, Michael, DC – Canon City, CO  License CHR1130 
Order to Cease and Desist - October 7, 2002. Ordered to cease and desist any activity, which 
violates any provision of the chiropractic Practice Act, including the unlicensed practice of 
chiropractic in Colorado.  
  
Levy, Susan, DC – Canon City, CO    License CHR1683 
Letter of Admonition - October 7, 2002. Violation of Board Rule 18 and 12-33-117(1)(f), and 
25-1-802, C.R.S.  
 
  
Oakley, David, DC – Otis, CO    License CHR2665 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the Board 
voted to mark the cases as completed.  
  
 
AUGUST 2002  
 
Krenk, Larry – Unlicensed  
Stipulated Order for Permanent Injunction and Final Judgment By Consent of the Parties 
- August 29, 2002.   
 
Franz, Thomas, DC – Crystal Lake, IL   License CHR4964 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is 
marked as completed.  
  
Hoven, James, DC – Littleton, CO    License CHR3470  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is 
marked as completed.  
  
 
JULY 2002  
  
Hudgens, Tony, DC – Superior, CO    License CHR2615 
Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been completed.  Therefore, the case is marked as 
completed.  
 
  
JUNE 2002  
 
Pesta, Michael, DC – Unlicensed – Westminster, CO License CHR4391 
Order to Cease and Desist - June 13, 2002. 
  
Achtyes, Kent, DC – Portland, OR    License CHR4493 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order – June 11, 2002. Probation, comply with terms of other 



states Stipulated Final Order.  
  
MAY 2002 
 
Prystupa, Jeffrey, DC – Erie, CO    License CHR2293  
Letter of Admonition – May 10, 2002.Violation of 12-33-117(1) (m), C.R.S.  
 
 
APRIL 2002  
  
Fee, Brian, DC – Littleton, CO    License CHR5287 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order – April 5, 2002. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(a), C.R.S.  
Probation.  
  
 
 
 
 
FEBRUARY 2002  
  
Brotherton, William, DC – Fort Collins, CO  License CHR1222 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - February 28, 2002. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(m), and 
(q), C.R.S.  License relinquished.  
 
 
JANUARY 2002  
  
Rabideau, Martin, DC – Arvada, CO   License CHR4203 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order—January 24, 2002. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(m), and 
(q), C.R.S.  License Relinquished.  
  
Schmidt, Donald, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR3996.   
Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is marked as 
completed.  
  
Hopkins, Howard, DC – Parker, CO   License CHR2893  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case was 
marked as completed.  
  

2001 
 
DECEMBER 2001 
  
Titchenal, Matthew, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR2308 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - Voluntary Summary Suspension – December 14, 
2001.  



 
Hopkins, Howard, DC – Parker, CO   License CHR2893 
Letter of Admonition - December 11, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b), C.R.S. and 25-1-
802(1), C.R.S.  
 
Frick, Michael, DC – Windsor, CO.     License CHR2692 
Letter of Admonition - December 5, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), and 25-1-802 (1), 
C.R.S.  
  
NOVEMBER 2001 
  
Collinson, Terry, DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR1038 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order – November 27, 2001. Violation of record keeping issues.  
Practice monitor and continuing education.  
  
Schwankl, Lynn, DC – Pass Christian, MS   License CHR4135 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order – November 26, 2001.  Probation, practice monitor, and 
continuing education.  
Wall, Homer, DC – Golden, CO    License CHR2073 
Letter of Admonition – November 12, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(M), C.R.S.    
 
Schmidt, Donald, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR3996 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order- November 8, 2001. If respondent fails evaluation, then 
he will be in violation of 12-33-117(1)(b) and (f), C.R.S. Evaluation, if accepted dismiss, if fails 
then probation, and practice monitor.  
  
Stefanucci, Mark, DC - Thornton, CO   License CHR4473 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order- November 8, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b),(v), 
and (w), C.R.S.  Probation, practice monitor, and continuing education.  
  
Tatge, Luther, DC – Breckenridge, CO   License CHR2769,  
Final Agency Order – November 8, 2001. Violation of 12- 33-117(1)(c), C.R.S.  License 
revocation. 
 
  
OCTOBER 2001 
  
Stephens, Jason, DC – Henderson, CO   License CHR4257 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order – October 17, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b),(f),(v), 
(w), & (cc), C.R.S.  Probation, practice monitor, and continuing education.  
 
 
SEPTEMBER 2001 
 
Kallsen, Melvin, DC - Fort Morgan, CO   License CHR2023 
Letter of Admonition – September 25, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(m), C.R.S.  
 



Bohks, Kathryn, DC – Aurora, CO    License CHR3050 
Letter of Admonition – September 25, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), C.R.S.    
 
 
AUGUST 2001 
 
Tatge, Luther, DC – Breckenridge, CO   License CHR2769 
Order Granting Board's Motion for Summary Judgment and Initial Decision - August 31, 
2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(c), C.R.S.  Initial decision is revocation.  
 
Hartley, William, DC - Parker, CO    License CHR1736 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 9, 2001. The Board is authorized by 12-33-
117(1)(b), (f), (k), (v), & (w), C.R.S., to impose discipline, and the subject matter of this 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order.  License relinquished for five years.   
  
 
 
 
JULY 2001 
 
Smith, Russell, DC – Arvada, CO    License CHR4568 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - July 31, 2001.  Respondent acknowledges that if the 
Board's prima facie case were proven then he would be subject to 12-33-117(1)(b), C.R.S.  
Probation, continuing education, and reports to the Board.  
 
Ray, Kenneth Patrick, DC – Thornton, CO   License CHR2765 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - July 26, 2001. Probation, continuing education, practice 
monitor, discontinue use of unlicensed doctor's assistants taking histories and performing initial 
exams.    
 
Sova, William, DC – Franktown, CO   License CHR2303 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - July 10, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), (i), (n), and 
(p), C.R.S. and Board Rule 15.  Respondent is admonished and research paper.  
 
Knowles, Daniel, DC - Boulder, CO   License CHR4482 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order – July 10, 2001.  All the requirements have been fulfilled.  
Therefore, the case is marked as completed.  
 
Sova, William, DC – Franktown, CO   License CHR2303 
Stipulation and Order – July 10, 2001. The requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the 
case is marked as completed.  
 
Knowles, Daniel, DC - Boulder, CO   License CHR4482  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - July 10, 2001. One time evaluation.    
 
Bogren, Timothy, DC – Milton, WV   License CHR1536 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case 



was marked as completed.  
  
Gendill, Anthony, DC – Loveland, CO   License CHR2646 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case 
was marked as completed.  
 
JUNE 2001 
 
Bauer, Richard, DC – Greeley, CO    License CHR1433  
Letter of Admonition – June 15, 2001.  Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f) and Board Rule 9.  
 
 
MAY 2001 
 
Terry, Douglas, DC – Boulder, CO    License CHR1561 
Stipulation & Final Agency Order - May 24, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), C.R.S.  
Probation and practice monitor. 
 
Wiley, Terry, DC – Alamosa, CO    License CHR1181 
Letter of Admonition - May 8, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b), C.R.S.      
 
White, William, DC. – Arvada, CO    License CHR1751  
Cease and Desist Order - May 7, 2001. Misusing chiropractic title under the authority of 12-
33-119.2(1), C.R.S. 
 
Elbert, Richard, DC  – Ames, IA    License CHR1295  
Stipulation & Final Agency Order - All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the 
case is marked as completed.  
 
APRIL 2001 
 
Reif, Sean, DC - Thornton, CO   License CHR3986  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - April 12, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b), C.R.S..  
Probation and continuing education.  
 
 
MARCH 2001 
 
Anderson, Tylor, DC. – Longmont, CO   License CHR4817 
Letter of Admonition - March 6, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), C.R.S.  
 
 
FEBRUARY 2001  
 
Conlan, Lawrence, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR2515  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - License Revocation - February 1, 2001. Violation of 
12-33-117(1)(b), and (f), C.R.S.   



 
Ahner, Garth, DC – Colorado City, CO   License CHR4622 
Letter of Admonition - February 1, 2001. Violation of 12-33-116.5(1) and 12-33-120(9), 
C.R.S.  
 
Heaton, Paul, DC – Northglenn, CO   License CHR2622 
Stipulation and Order - November 19, 1992. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  
Therefore, the case is marked as completed.  
  
Swenson, Michael, DC - Aurora, CO   License CHR2364  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 14, 1999. All the terms have been fulfilled.  
Therefore, the case is marked as completed.  
 
Bruington, Nancy, DC - Longmont, CO   License CHR2389  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 10, 1999. All the terms of the Stipulation have 
been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is marked as completed.  
  
 
 
 
JANUARY 2001  
 
Larson, Mark, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR3395  
Final Agency Order - License revocation - January 5, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1), (m), 
and (q), C.R.S.   
  
Shogren, Peter, DC – Aurora, CO   License CHR4929  
Cease & Desist - January 5, 2001. Hereby ordered to Cease and Desist from failing to use the 
title DC., Doctor of Chiropractic, or Chiropractor.  
 
Wallis, Roger, DC - Fort Lupton, CO   License CHR1509  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 4, 2001.  Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b), (f), (w), 
and (aa), C.R.S and Rule 22 (A), (B), (C), and (D).  Psychiatric evaluation that respondent is 
safe to practice, continuing education, disclosure to female patients, and practice monitor. 
 
Hoven, James, DC – Littleton, CO   License CHR3470  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 4, 2001. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b), C.R.S.  
Continuing education, mental status evaluation, and disclosure to female patients.    
 
 

2000 
 
DECEMBER 2000   
  
Schwankl, Lynn, DC - Pass Christian, MS   License CHR4135  
Cease & Desist - December 13, 2000. Hereby ordered to Cease and Desist from failing to use 



the title DC., Doctor of Chiropractic, or Chiropractor. 
 
Tucker, Richard, DC - La Junta, CO   License CHR2822  
Letter of Admonition - December 13, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(m), C.R.S..  
 
 
NOVEMBER 2000   
 
Brighi, Richard, DC – Greeley, CO    License CHR984  
Stipulation & Order - All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, Case # 698000051 
is marked as completed.  
  
OCTOBER 2000 
 
Larson, Mark, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR 3395  
Initial Decision - Proposed sanction revocation - October 10, 2000. Conclusions of Law - 
Violation of 12-33-117(1), (m), and (q), C.R.S. 
 
Elbert, Richard, DC  - Ames, IA   License CHR1295  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - October 3, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b), 
C.R.S.(1999). Continuing education.  
 
Wood, Gary, DC – Larkspur, CO   License CHR4270 
Letter of Admonition - October 3, 2000. Violation of 12-33-124(1)(d), 12-3-117(1)(d), C.R.S 
and 12-36-117(q), C.R.S.  
 
DeVault, Stewart, DC - Kit Carson, CO   License CHR4421  
Letter of Admonition - October 3, 2000. Violation of Rule 9 and 12-33-117(1)(b) and (f), 
C.R.S.  
 
 
SEPTEMBER 2000  
  
Elster, Erin, DC – Boulder, CO    License CHR4311  
Order to Cease and Desist - September 22, 2000. Ordered to Cease and Desist, use of false, 
misleading, and unethical advertising on her web page that contains claims that are false, 
misleading, and cannot be substantiated by standard laboratory or diagnostic procedures.    
 
Nimmo, Mark, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR4994  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - Violation of 12-33-117(1) ( c), C.R.S.  Probation and 
compliance with all Board rules and regulations.  
  
Smith, Cynthia, DC - Lone Tree, CO3679  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - All the requirements have been fulfilled therefore the 
case is marked as completed.  
 
AUGUST 2000  



  
Garde, Richard, DC - Lafayette, CO   License CHR1298  
Letter of Admonition - August 28, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)((v), C.R.S.  
 
Hales, Barbara, DC - Trustin, CA    License CHR2690  
Stipulation and Order - All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is 
marked as completed.  
  
Visentin, Steven, DC - Denver, CO   License CHR1840  
Stipulation and Order - All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is 
marked as completed.  
 
JULY 2000  
  
Gehlhoff, Gregory, DC - Pueblo West, CO   License CHR4748  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - July 20, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b) & (w), 
C.R.S. and 12-33-117(2), C.R.S.. Probation, restricted from ordering and taking patient x-rays, 
practice monitor, and continuing education. 
Franz, Thomas, DC  - Crystal Lake, IL   License CHR4964  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - July 18, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(e), C.R.S.  
Probation and abstinence from addictive substances and alcohol treatment.  
 
 
JUNE 2000  
 
Hudgens, Tony, DC – Superior, CO   License CHR2615  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 15, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117 (1), b) (v), and 
(w), C.R.S.  Probation, practice monitor and continuing education.  
  
Martin, Julie, DC – Drayden, MD   License CHR3214  
Letter of Admonition - June 15, 2000. Technical violation of 12-33-117(1)(v), C.R.S.  
  
Swenson, Michael, DC – Aurora, CO   License CHR2364  
Letter of Admonition - June 15, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (b), C.R.S.  
 
Visentin, Steven, DC – Denver, CO   License CHR1840  
Letter of Admonition - June 15, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b), C.R.S. with no admission 
of liability. 
 
Heuser, Charles, DC - Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR1234  
Letter of Admonition - June 13, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b) and (w), C.R.S.  
  
Knobbs, Dale, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR3291  
Letter of Admonition - June 13, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b) and (w), C.R.S.    
 
Swiatek, Thaddeus, DC - Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR3089  
Stipulation and Order - All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the Board marked 



the cases as completed.  
  
APRIL 2000 
 
Albert, Mark, DC – Centennial, CO    License CHR2267  
Stipulation and Order - November 18, 1999. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  
Therefore, the case is marked as completed as of April 13, 2000.  
  
Albert, Mark, DC - Centennial, CO    License CHR2267  
Letter of Admonition - April 13, 2000. Violation of 12-33-124(1)(d), C.R.S..  
  
Krebill, Michael, DC – Thornton, CO   License CHR3084  
Cease and Desist Order - April 4, 2000. Ordered to Cease and Desist in the use of low level 
laser therapy without first obtaining informed consent.  
  
Schrepel, Robert, DC – Littleton, CO   License CHR1926  
Cease and Desist Order - April 4, 2000. Order to Cease and Desist using an experimental 
procedure such as low level laser therapy. 
MARCH 2000 
  
Youmans, Patricia, DC - Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR3234  
Letter of Admonition - March 31, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)f), C.R.S. and Board Rule 9.  
 
Heuser, Charles, DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR1234  
Letter of Admonition - March 31, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (r), C.R.S.  
 
Krebill, Michael, DC  - Thornton, CO   License CHR3084  
Letter of Admonition - March 31, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b)and (f), C.R.S. and Rule 
9A.  
 
Knobbs, Dale, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR3291  
Letter of Admonition - March 31, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), C.R.S.  
 
Plant, Steven, DC – Littleton, CO   License CHR3799  
Letter of Admonition - March 31, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), C.R.S and Board Rule 9.   
 
Schrepel, Robert, DC – Littleton, CO   License CHR1926  
Letter of Admonition - March 31, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f), C.R.S and Board Rule 9.  
 
Peltzman, Steven, DC – Glenwood Springs, CO  License CHR3184  
Letter of Admonition - March 2, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (b), C.R.S. 
 
  
FEBRUARY 2000  
  
Terry, Douglas, DC – Boulder, CO    License CHR1561  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - February 15, 2000. One time evaluation to determine if 



there is substandard care, if no substandard care then complete the practice monitoring and 
probationary period of previous Stipulation.  If substandard care is found, respondent has ninety 
days to correct.  If after ninety days substandard care is still found then practice monitor and 
probationary period are extended.  
 
JANUARY 2000  
  
Barry, Michael, DC - Arvada, CO    License CHR3645  
Cease and Desist Order - January 24, 2000. Order to Cease and Desist in the use of the title 
"Chiropractic Physician".  
  
Bolan, William, DC – Aurora, CO    License CHR1852  
Letter of Admonition - January 21, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f) and (q), C.R.S. and 
Board Rule 10 (c) and 12-33-116, C.R.S.  
  
Coberly, Guy, DC - Loveland, CO    License CHR4519 
Letter of Admonition - January 21, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1) )(f) and (q), C.R.S. and 
Board Rule 10 (c) and 12-33-116, C.R.S.  
 Fontana, Susan, DC - Evergreen, CO   License CHR3977 
Letter of Admonition - January 21, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117, C.R.S., Board Rule (c), and 
12-33-116, C.R.S.  
 
 Palombo, Bruce, DC - Canyon Country, CA  License CHR4651  
Letter of Admonition - January 21, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f) and (q), C.R.S. and 
Board Rule 10, and 12-33-116, C.R.S. respectively.  
 
Nygaard, David, DC – Holyoke, CO   License CHR3342  
Letter of Admonition - January 21, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(f) and (q), C.R.S., Board 
Rule 10(c), and 12-33-116, C.R. S  
  
Reinhardt, Jeffrey, DC – Grand Junction, CO  License CHR2985  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 20, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (f), C.R.S. 
and Board Rule 14(A)(2).  Respondent is admonished.  All terms of  the Stipulation have been 
fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is marked completed.  
 
Anderson, Justine, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR3380  
Letter of Admonition - January 6, 2000. Failure to obtain written informed consent prior to 
utilizing NET, violation of 12-33-117(10) (f), C.R.S..   
 
Becco, Jeffrey, DC  - Colorado Springs, CO    License CHR3970  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 6, 2000. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), (v), & 
(w), C.R.S. and Board Rule 22.  Probation, practice monitor and continuing education.    
  

 
1999 

 



DECEMBER 1999 
 
Visentin, Steven, DC – Denver, CO    License CHR1840  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - December 16, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), 
C.R.S.  Evaluator to evaluate whether there is substandard record keeping.  If no substandard 
care is found then Letter of Admonition.  If substandard record keeping is found then probation, 
continuing education, and practice monitor.   
 
Black, James, DC -  Paonia, CO    License CHR3930  
Suspension Child Support Enforcement- December 7, 1999. Suspension lifted and license 
reinstated on January 3, 2000.  
  
Cline, Doyle, DC - Brighton, CO    License CHR2468  
Suspension Child Support Enforcement - December 7, 1999. Suspension lifted and license 
reinstated on January 3, 2000.  

 
 
NOVEMBER 1999  
  
Albert, Mark, DC – Centennial, CO    License CHR2267  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - November 18, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (d), 
C.R.S.  Independent evaluation, if substandard care then records monitor and probation, if no 
substandard care then Letter of Admonition.  
  
Koepp, Aaron, DC – Fort Collins, CO   License CHR2568  
Letter of Admonition - November 18, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(b), and (f), C.R.S..  
  
White, William, DC – Parker, CO    License CHR3814  
Letter of Admonition - November 18, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (p), and (q) C.R.S. and 
12-33-117(3), (a), C.R.S. 
 
Hill, Daniel, DC – Parker, CO    License CHR3058  
Cease and Desist Order - November 5, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(i), and (p), C.R.S.  
 
Anderson, Justine, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR3380  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - November 2, 1999. Violation of 12-3-117 (1) (f), C.R.S. 
Independent evaluation, if substandard care then practice monitor and probation, if no 
substandard care then Letter of Admonition.  All the terms have been fulfilled, therefore, the 
case is marked completed.    
 
OCTOBER 1999  
  
Duggan, Eugene, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR2471  
Letter of Admonition - October 14, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117(1)(v), C.R.S..  
  
Kancilia, William, DC– Littleton, CO License CHR3550  



Final Agency Order - License Revocation - October 14, 1999. 
  
Oakley, David, DC – Otis, CO    License CHR2665  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - October 14, 1999. Violation of 12-33-17 (1) (b), C.R.S..  
Probation, continuing education, paper, and practice monitoring.  
   
Swenson, Michael, DC - Aurora, CO   License CHR2364  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - October 14, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (b), C.R.S.  
Evaluation to determine if substandard care is found.  If no substandard care then Letter of 
Admonition. If substandard care is found then probation, practice monitor, and continuing 
education. 
 
 
SEPTEMBER 1999  
  
LeDonne, Michael, DC – Fort Collins, CO License CHR4107  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - September 29, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (b) and 
(w), C.R.S..  Probation and continuing education.    
AUGUST 1999 
  
Conlan, Lawrence, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR2515  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 12, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), (f), 
and (v), C.R.S., and Rule 9(A).  Probation, continuing education, and practice monitor.  Case #'s 
2698000072 and 2698000083.  
  
Conwell, Timothy, DC – Denver, CO   License CHR1730 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 12, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (m), 
C.R.S. Respondent is hereby admonished.    
  
Heine, Patrick, DC – Broomfield, CO   License CHR2972  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 2, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (z), C.R.S..  
Chiropractic license is relinquished.  
 
Ray, Patrick K., DC – Thornton, CO   License CHR2765  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - August 12, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), (w), 
(1996) and (b), (2)(n), (1991), C.R.S..  Probation, practice monitor, retake and pass 
jurisprudence examination, and continuing education.    
  
JULY 1999 
  
Nelson, Robert, DC – Aurora, CO    License CHR2418  
Letter of Admonition - July 12, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (j), C.R.S. and Rule 4.   
 
Cain, Karen, DC – Denver, CO    License CHR4518  
Cease and Desist Order - July 12, 1999. In the use of false, misleading, and unethical 
advertising which contains claims that are false, misleading and cannot be substantiated by 
standard laboratory or diagnostic procedures.    



  
Kancilia, Dirk, DC - Ontario, Canada   License CHR3253  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - July 12, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (w), C.R.S. 
Probation and continuing education.  Continuing education and probation.  
  
Smith, Cynthia, DC – Lone Tree, CO   License CHR3679  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (a) and (m), C.R.S.  
Probation retake and pass jurisprudence examination.  
 
Swiatek, Thaddeus A. – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR3089  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - July 12, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (f) and Rule 
14 A(2).  Probation and continuing education.  
 
Blount, Stephen, DC - Moffat, CO 4654  
Cease and Desist - July 2, 1999. In the practice of colonic irrigation and allowing colonic 
irrigation to be performed at your premises.    
 
  
JUNE 1999 
  
Bogren, Timothy – Milton, WV    License CHR1536 
Stipulation & Final Agency Order - June 10, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), (k), (v), 
and (w), C.R.S. and 10-1-127, C.R.S.   Probation.  
   
Brighi, Richard, DC – Greeley, CO    License CHR984  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 10, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (cc), C.R.S. 
Admonished and probation.   
  
Bruington, Nancy, DC – Longmont, CO   License CHR2389  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 10, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (f), C.R.S. 
and Rule 9.  Admonishment, continuing education and probation.   
  
Sensenig, Barry, DC – Boulder, CO    License CHR2301  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 3, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b) and (w), 
C.R.S.  Probation, practice monitoring, and continuing education.   

Gendill, Anthony, DC – Loveland, CO   License CHR2646  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 10, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S. 
Sixty day suspension, probation, and continuing education.   
  
Hales, Barbara, DC – Trustin, CA    License CHR2690  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 10, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b),   
  
Hart, Kim, DC – Oklahoma City, TX   License CHR2226  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 10, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), (e), and 
(aa), C.R.S.  Probation, 30 month suspension, treatment monitor, treatment program, female 
observer, and practice monitor.   



  
Langolf, Daniel, DC -  Lakewood, CO   License CHR2571  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 10, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), (k), and 
(w), C.R.S. Suspension for ninety days, probation, practice monitor, and continuing education.   
  
McCroskey, Thomas, DC – Denver, CO   License CHR2286  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - June 10, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), and (k), 
C.R.S. Continuing education and report regarding CPT coding.   
 
MAY 1999  
 
Plant, Steven, DC – Littleton, CO    License CHR3799  
Stipulation and Order - May 16, 1997. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, 
Case #2650009001 is marked completed.   
 
 
 
 
APRIL 1999  
  
Skinner, Keith, DC – Denver, CO     License CHR3486  
Final Agency Order - April 20, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (q) and (z), C.R.S. and 12-33-
117 (2), C.R.S. License revocation.    
  
MARCH 1999 
  
Carmer, Todd, DC – Glenwood Springs, CO  License CHR3129  
Letter of Admonition - March 11, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S. 
 
Irby, Richard, DC - Rocklin, CA    License CHR4408  
Letter of Admonition - March 3, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (f), C.R.S. and Rule 15.  
  
Campbell, Gary, DC - Parker, CO    License CHR4047 
Letter of Admonition - March 1, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (p) and (q), C.R.S.    
    
Hoffman, Wayne, DC – Centennial, CO   License CHR3939 
Letter of Admonition - March 1, 1999. Violation of 12-33-114.5, C.R.S.    
 
 
FEBRUARY 1999 
 
Young, Larry, DC – Pueblo, CO    License CHR3379 
Final Agency Order - February 26, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S. License 
suspension, when reinstates probation, continuing education female chaperone. 
 
 
JANUARY 1999 



  
Erbert, Mark, DC – Tucson, AZ    License CHR4194 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 14, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), and 
(u), C.R.S.  Probation and continuing education.   
  
Scheuneman, James, DC Aurora, CO   License CHR1533  
Stipulation and Final Agency Order - January 14, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S.  
Probation, therapy, and continuing education.    

  
Skinner, Keith, DC - Denver, CO License CHR3486 
Initial Decision - January 6, 1999. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (q) and (z), C.R.S. and 12-33-117 
(2), C.R.S.  
 
 
 
 
  

1998 
 
DECEMBER 1998 
  
Gorman, Daniel, DC – Scottsdale, AZ   License CHR3875 
Amended Stipulation and Order - December 29, 1998. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (f) and (q), 
C.R.S.  Six months additional probation and practice monitoring.    
  
Lyon, Delanie, DC – Lafayette, CO    License CHR3474  
Letter of Admonition - December 23, 1998. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S.    
 
 
NOVEMBER 1998  
  
Young, Larry, DC – Pueblo, CO    License CHR3379  
Initial Decision - November 23, 1998. Case # 2650009028.   
 
  
OCTOBER 1998 
  
Smith, George, DC – Boulder, CO    License CHR1586  
Letter of Admonition - October 8, 1998. Practiced with an expired license.    
 
  
SEPTEMBER 1998 
  
DeGarie, Michael, DC - Frisco, CO    License CHR1732  
Letter of Admonition - September 14, 1998. Reinstated on September 14, 1998.  Practicing 
with an expired license.    



  
Pool, David, DC – Pueblo, CO    License CHR3666 
Stipulation & Order - September 30, 1998. All the requirements have been fulfilled.    
 
  
AUGUST 1998  
  
Reason, Cynthia, DC – Woodland Park, CO  License CHR4016  
Letter of Admonition - August 7, 1998. Converted patient funds on patient J.K.   
  
Reason, Richard, DC – Woodland Park, CO  License CHR4017  
Letter of Admonition - August 7, 1998. Converted patient funds on patient J.K 
  
  
 
 
 
JULY 1998  
  
Brandt, Jerold, DC – Holyoke, CO    License CHR3381  
Letter of Admonition - July 24, 1998. Reinstated.  Practiced with an expired license.       
 
 
JUNE 1998 
 
Henderson, Michae, DC – Thornton, CO   License CHR2708 
Letter of Admonition - June 25, 1998. Practicing with an expired license.   
 
Pranaitis, Tony, DC - Golden, CO    License CHR1313  
Letter of Admonition - June 5, 1998. Failed to make essential entries on a patient record. 
 
Flemming, Daniel, DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR3138 
Stipulation and Order – April 28, 1994. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, 
case #2650006496 is marked completed June 1998.  
 
 
MAY 1998 
  
Spahr, Marshall, DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR3999 
Stipulation and Order – May 21, 1998. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S. and Rule 9 (c).  
Probation, and continuing education.   
 
Bond, Jack, DC – Montrose, CO    License CHR901 
Stipulation and Order - May 8, 1998. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), and (w), C.R.S. Three 
months probation and continuing education.   
 
Munson, Mark, DC -  Denver, CO    License CHR2894 



Stipulation and Final Agency Order – May 8, 1998.  Inactivate license and continuing 
education. Case # 2650008532.  
 
 
APRIL 1998 
  
Ross, Herbert, DC – Carbondale, CO   License CHR1532  
Stipulation and Order – April 28, 1998. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), 12-33-116.5 (1), and 
12-29.5-105, C.R.S.  One year license suspension, probation, and practice monitor.  
 
Wakita, Morihiko, DC – Fort Collins, CO   License CHR2616 
Stipulation and Order - November 11, 1996. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  
Therefore, case #2650008522 is marked as completed April 23, 1998.    
 
Guerreso, Michael, DC – Boulder, CO    License CHR4281 
Letter of Admonition – April 7, 1998. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S.   
  
MARCH 1998 
  
McClain, David, DC – Loveland, CO    License CHR3172 
Stipulation and Order – March 19, 1998. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), (w), and (aa), C.R.S.  
Probation, 90 day suspension, therapist, and female observer.  
 
Garde, Richard, DC – Lafayette, CO   License CHR1298  
Letter of Admonition – March 19, 1998. Violation of 12-33-117(1) (b), C.R.S. and 25-1-802 
(1), C.R.S.   
  
Gorman, Daniel, DC – Scottsdale, CA   License CHR3875  
Stipulation and Order – March 2, 1998. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), and (aa), C.R.S. 
(1995).  30 days suspension, probation, practice monitor, research paper, and continuing 
education.   
 
  
FEBRUARY 1998  
  
Zisch, John , DC – Evergreen, CO    License CHR2889 
Stipulation and Final Agency Order – February 4, 1998.  Investigation of complaints on or 
about October 1994 and May 1995 determined reasonable grounds existed to refer to the 
Colorado Attorney General for action to assure that respondent’s practice of chiropractic will 
fully conform with all aspects of the Colorado Chiropractic Practice Act.    
 
 
JANUARY 1998  
  
Weissfeld, Robert, DC  - Denver, CO    License CHR2772  
Letter of Admonition – January 8, 1998.  Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S.    
 



  
1997 

 
NOVEMBER 1997 
 
Weed, Douglas - Unlicensed  
Order to Cease & Desist – November 20, 1997. Cease the unlicensed practice of chiropractic in 
Colorado.    
 
Anderson, Jeffrey, DC – Lakewood, CO   License CHR3774 
Letter of Admonition – November 13, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.   
  
Doyle, David, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR4374  
Letter of Admonition – November 13, 1997. Practiced with an expired license.    
  
 
Garde, Richard, DC – Lafayette, CO   License CHR1298 
Letter or Admonition – November 13, 1997. Practiced with an expired license.   
  
Jarrel, Loyd, DC – Durango, CO    License CHR3082 
Stipulation and Order – April 25, 1996. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, 
case #2650006485 is marked completed on November 13, 1997.    
  
King, Janet, DC – Durango, CO    License CHR3209 
Stipulation and Order – April 25, 1996. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, 
case #2650006484 is marked completed on November 13, 1997.  
  
Meckle, Joseph, DC – Lyons, CO    License CHR2287 
Letter of Admonition – November 13, 1997. Practiced with an expired license.   
  
Plott, Jr., James, DC – Denver, CO    License CHR1176 
Letter of Admonition – November 13, 1997. Practiced with an expired license.    
  
Rawlings, David, DC – Denver, CO    License CHR1152  
Letter of Admonition – November 13, 1997. Practiced with an expired license.   
  
Schaub, Frank, DC – Edwards, CO    License CHR4073  
Letter of Admonition – November 13, 1997. Practiced with an expired license.   
  
White, William, DC – Parker, CO    License CHR3814 
Letter of Admonition – November 13, 1997. Practiced with an expired license.    
 
 
OCTOBER 1997 
  
Day, Donald, DC – Greeley, CO    License CHR3384  



Letter of Admonition – October 21, 1997. Failed to timely provide patient records to a patient, 
as requested and authorized with a release signed by the patient.    
 
Cohen, Lori, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR2103 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license  
  
Day, John, DC - Boulder, CO    License CHR1326  
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Duggan, Edward, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR2471  
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. DC. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Fliedner, Keith, DC – Englewood, CO   License CHR2644  
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Givan, Thomas, DC – Peyton, CO    License CHR3388 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Golly, Albert, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR996  
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Green, Justin, DC – Arvada, CO    License CHR3786  
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Hill, Kent, DC – Pueblo, CO     License CHR3059 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Hyland, John, DC – Boulder, CO    License CHR1492 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Kauffman, Richard, DC – Clifton, CO   License CHR2480 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Kuersten, Arthur, DC  - Grand Junction, CO  License CHR1145 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Manville, Michael, DC – Bayard, IA   License CHR2576  
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Martin, Brian, DC – Denver, CO    License CHR2150  
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Pesta, Michael, DC – Westminster, CO   License CHR4391  
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. DC. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Salvaggione, Ronald, DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR4127  
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. DC. Practicing with an expired license.    



  
Stacy, Curtis, DC – Kingwood, TX    License CHR4365 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Sweet, Terry, DC – Grand Junction, CO   License CHR1465 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. DC. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Wolff, Mark, DC – Lakewood, CO    License CHR1607 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.    
  
Wood, Gary, DC – Larkspur, CO    License CHR4270 
Letter of Admonition – October 9, 1997. Practicing with an expired license.   
 
  
 
 
 
SEPTEMBER 1997 
  
Pool, David, DC – Pueblo, CO    License CHR3666 
Stipulation and Order – September 30, 1997. Violation of 12-33-117 (b), C.R.S.  Probation 
and continuing education.   
 
Colbert, Mark - Unlicensed  
Cease & Desist – September 4, 1997. Immediately Cease and Desist the unlicensed practice of 
chiropractic in Colorado.  
  
Spruce, Frank - unlicensed      License CHR4563 
Cease & Desist – September 4, 1997. Immediately Cease and Desist the unlicensed practice of 
chiropractic in Colorado.  
 
  
AUGUST 1997 
 
Prebeck, Glenn, DC – Harrison Township, MI  License CHR2586 
Stipulation And Order - August 14, 1997. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (c), C.R.S.  Probation, 
\pass jurisprudence exam, continuing education.   
 
McCroskey, Thomas, DC – Denver, CO   License CHR2286 
Stipulation & Order - April 1, 1996. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Therefore, case 
#’s 2650008693 & 2650008965 are marked completed August 14, 1997.    
  
 
JULY 1997 
  
Lowrance, Vicky, DC – Pueblo, CO    License CHR2035 
Letter of Admonition - July 1, 1997. Failed to provide the entire patient records on to patient S. 



E. as requested and authorized with a release signed by the patient.   
 
 
JUNE 1997 
  
Vetanze, Nelson, DC -     License CHR1058 
Stipulation & Order - December 10, 1992.  All the requirements have been fulfilled.  
Therefore, case #2650004908 is marked completed June 12, 1997.  
 
Vetanze, Nelson, DC -    License CHR1058  
Stipulation & Order - December 10, 1992. Requirements for female observer extended through 
June 5, 1997. 
 
 
 
 
 
MAY 1997  
  
Pearson, Basil, DC – Canon City, CO   License CHR1174 
Letter of Admonition - May 27, 1997. Record keeping on patient D.H. was substandard, in 
failing to make essential entries. 
  
Plant, Steven, DC – Littleton, CO     License CHR3799 
Stipulation & Order - May 16, 1997. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S. Probation and 
random urinalysis testing.    
  
Strapko, Steven, DC – Denver, CO    License CHR3088 
Letter of Admonition - May 16, 1997. On at least one occasion, held himself out as an actively 
licensed chiropractor.    
  
APRIL 1997 
 
Bernstein, Donald, DC – Kernersville, NC   License CHR1850 
Stipulation & Order - September 29, 1987. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  
Therefore, Case #2650002611 is marked completed on April 24, 1997.  
  
Miller, Patrick, DC – Montrose, CO   License CHR3562 
Letter of Admonition - April 20, 1997. Practiced with an inactive license.    
 
Dumas, Larry, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR2003 
Letter of Admonition - April 15, 1997. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (v), C.R.S.    
  
Schuster, Steven, DC – Aurora, CO    License CHR2300 
Letter of Admonition – April 14, 1997. Initially contested.  LOA accepted on January 8, 1998, 
LOA effective as of April 14, 1997.   
 



 
MARCH 1997  
  
Wiggins, Ralph, DC – Pueblo, CO    License CHR1180 
Stipulation & Order - October 24, 1989. All the requirements have been fulfilled. Therefore, 
case #2650002755 is marked completed March 20, 1997.  
 

FEBRUARY 1997  

Pucciarelli, Richard, DC – Littleton, CO    License CHR2294 
Letter of Admonition - February 20, 1997. Failed to provide patient records to patient.    
 
 
Brown, Gerald, DC – Delta, CO    License CHR1036 
Letter of Admonition - February 11, 1997. Falsified the August 17, 1989, patient records of 
D.T.   

JANUARY 1997 
 
Kancilia, William, DC – Littleton, CO   License CHR3550  
Stipulation & Order - January 15, 1997. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S. and 12-33-117 
(2) (g), (m), (n), and (o), C.R.S. License suspended for 18 months, 3 yrs. probation, practice 
monitor, female chaperon, and continuing education.   

   
 

1996 
 
DECEMBER 1996  
 
Zeise, Larry, DC – Montrose, CO    License CHR2821  
Letter of Admonition – December 10, 1996. Failed to have patient K.E. sign an informed     
consent form prior to conducting kinesiological testing, an unproven chiropractic procedure.  
 
NOVEMBER 1996  
  
Kulpan, Paul, DC – Parker, CO    License CHR3722 
Cease and Desist Order – November 15, 1996. Ordered to cease in engaging in the unlicensed 
practice of chiropractic until such time as respondent possesses a valid license to practice 
chiropractic. 
  
Collinson, Terry P. DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR1038 
Letter of Admonition – June 24, 1992.  After a careful review of the information submitted, the 
Board voted to rescind Dr. Collinson’s Letter of Admonition, effective November 7, 1996.   
 
Luck, Kevin, DC – Lakewood, CO    License CHR2285 
Letter of Admonition – November 4, 1996. Failure to provide adequate supervision by 



allowing the receptionist to incorrectly place a hot pack on a patient, which resulted in a second 
degree burn.    
  
Hart, Kim, DC – Oklahoma City, TX   License CHR2226 
Stipulation and Order for Voluntary Temporary Suspension of Practice – November 4, 
1996.  Allegations of sexual relationship with patient, pending third degree assault charge, 
sexually disturbing comments to patient. Voluntary suspension of chiropractic practice until 
allegations are fully resolved.   
  
Wakita, Morihiko, DC – Fort Collins, CO    License CHR2616  
Stipulation & Order – November 7, 1996. Respondent performed x-rays on patient  K.P. 
without contacting previous treating physicians, no documentation of acu-pressure or other 
treatment for a sore throat.  Practice monitor, female observer, probation, and continuing 
education.    
 
 
 
SEPTEMBER 1996  
  
Washington, Kelvin, DC – Buena Vista, CO  License CHR3605 
Letter of Admonition – September 12, 1996. After a careful review of the information 
submitted, the Board voted to rescind Dr. Washington’s Letter of Admonition, effective 
November 7, 1996. 
 
AUGUST 1996  
 
Cunningham, Marvin, DC – Colorado Springs, CO License CHR2744 
Order to Cease & Desist – August 8, 1996. License Expired 1996. Unlawful practice of 
chiropractic, violation of 12-33-117 (1) (p) and (3) (a) (I), C.R.S.  
 
Strapko, Steven, DC – Denver, CO    License CHR3088 
Order to Cease & Desist – August 8, 1996. License Expired. Unlawful practice of chiropractic 
violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b) and (m), C.R.S.   
 
 
JULY 1996 
  
Hollstrom, Mark, DC – Aurora, CO    License CHR1519 
Final Agency Order – July 5, 1996. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b); (2) (f); and (4) (b), C.R.S.  
License revocation.   
 
 
JUNE 1996  
  
Knott, Kevin, DC – Littleton, CO     License CHR3662 
Stipulation & Final Agency Order – June 13, 1996.  Prima facie case violation of 12-33-117 
(1) (b); (2) (f), (m), (n) , and (o) C.R.S. (1991).  Accept Letter of Admonition and 20 hrs. 



continuing education.  
 
Margel, Douglas, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR3363  
Letter of Admonition – April 1, 1996. Practicing with an expired license.   
 
  
APRIL 1996  
  
Haney, Perry, DC – Denver, CO   License CHR1545  
Final Agency Order – April 1, 1996.  No violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S.  
Case dismissed.   
  
Jarrell, Loyd, DC – Durango, CO   License CHR3082  
Stipulation & Final Agency Order –April 25, 1996.  Prima facie case violation 12-33-117   
  (1) (b), 2 (m) and (n), C.R.S.  Practice monitor for six months, continuing education.   
  
 
King, Janet, DC – Durango, CO   License CHR3209 
Stipulation & Final Agency Order – April 25, 1996.  Prima facie case violation 12-  
33-117 (1) (b), 2 (m) and (n), C.R.S.  Practice monitor for six months, continuing education.   
 
Woodard, Kevin, DC – Littleton, CO   License CHR3677  
Stipulation & Order – October 4, 1994. All the requirements have been fulfilled.  Case   
CA-00-6454 completed April 25, 1996.   
 
McCroskey, Thomas, DC – Denver, CO   License CHR2286 
Stipulation & Order – April 1, 1996. Violation of 12-33-117 (1) (b), C.R.S. Two years license 
suspension through May 15, 1997, conditions must be met prior to reinstatement, three years 
probation, treatment  monitor.    
  
 
MARCH 1996  
  
Anderson, William, DC – Colorado Springs, CO  License CHR3864  
Letter of Admonition – March 14, 1996.  Practiced with an expired license.   
  
Day, John, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR1326  
Letter of Admonition – March 14, 1996.  Practiced with an expired license.   
  
Fountain, Jeffrey, DC – Boulder, CO   License CHR3608 
Letter of Admonition – March 14, 1996. Practiced with an expired license.   
  
Miller, Paul, DC – Littleton, CO   License CHR3920 
Letter of Admonition – March 14, 1996. Practiced with an expired license.   
  
Skinner(Sisco), Tamea, DC – Aurora, CO   License CHR2835  
Stipulation & Final Agency Order – License Revoked.  March 14, 1996. Violation of 12-33-



117 (1) (b),(2) (f) and (m), C.R.S.  Probation, Practice Monitor, CE.   
 
 
JANUARY 1996  
  
Hoffman, Wayne, DC – Centennial, CO   License CHR3939  
Letter of Admonition – January 24, 1996.  Failure to complete a valid affidavit regarding 
continuing education requirements.    
 
  
Vaught, Lawrence, DC - Lakewood, CO   License CHR2824  
Letter of Admonition – January 24, 1996. Failure to complete a valid affidavit regarding 
continuing education requirements for the 1995-1997 license renewal process.     
 
 Hiatt, Alan, DC – Bella Vista, AK   License CHR3142   
Letter of Admonition – January 11, 1996. Practicing with an expired license.  
  



1995 
 

NOVEMBER 1995 
  
Haney, Perry, DC – Denver, CO    License CHR545  
Initial Decision -November 30, 1995. Allegation of negligence during IME.  ALJ  recommends 
dismissal of proceeding in case #CA-00-6398.  
 
Goforth, Phillip, DC – Clifton, CO    License CHR1874  
Letter of Admonition - November 21, 1995. Advertisement of discounted x-rays for new 
patients.   
 
OCTOBER 1995  
  
Morries, Patrick, DC – Denver, CO    License CHR2533 
Letter of Admonition -October 25, 1995.  Failure to provide patient records.   
  
Smith, Duane, DC – Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR1722  
Letter of Admonition - October 25, 1995. Improper record keeping. 
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	JULY 2005 
	FEBRUARY 2005 
	JANUARY 2005
	DECEMBER 2004
	NOVEMBER 20, 2004

	SEPTEMBER 2004 
	AUGUST 2004 
	Hill, Daniel, DC - Parker, CO    License CHR3058

	JULY 2004 
	JUNE 2004 
	MAY 2004
	APRIL 2004 
	Lonquist, Daniel, DC - Grand Junction, CO    License CHR4322
	Amended Letter of Admonition - February 9, 2004. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (f), (p), and (q) C.R.S. and Rules 9, 13, and 14. 
	Abro, Steven, DC # 5542, Owosso, MI  
	Stipulation and Final Agency Order effective December 11, 2003. Violation – 12-33-117 (l), (d) and (f) C.R.S. 
	NOVEMBER 2003 
	OCTOBER 2003
	Culver, Roy, DC - Idaho Springs, CO   License CHR901 
	Letter of Admonition  - October 30, 2003. Violation -12-33-116 and 12-33-117 (l), (f), and (q) C.R.S. and Board Rule 10.

	SEPTEMBER 2003 
	JULY 2003 
	Becco, Jeffery, DC - Colorado Springs, CO   License CHR3970
	Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the case is marked as completed. 
	MAY 2003
	APRIL 2003 
	MARCH 2003
	McClain, David, DC – Loveland, CO   License CHR3172
	Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the Board voted to mark the case as completed. 
	Schwankl, Lynn, DC – Pass Christian, MS   License CHR4135
	Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled.  Therefore, the Board voted to mark the case as completed. 
	Skinner, Tamea, DC – Aurora, CO     License CHR2835  
	Stipulation and Order - All the terms have been fulfilled. Therefore, the Board voted to mark the case as completed. 
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